HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

SHANNON D. HOPPES EXECUTIVE OFFICER

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.: 14-1533-S1

City of Los Angeles



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Division 200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 395 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 GENERAL INFORMATION - (213) 978-1133 FAX: (213) 978-1040

BRIAN E. WALTERS
DIVISION CHIEF

CLERK.LACITY.ORG

OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

March 9, 2018

Council File No.: 14-1533-S1

Council Meeting Date: March 07, 2018

Agenda Item No.: 32

Agenda Description: CONSIDERATION OF and ACTION relative to an appeal from the

determination of the Superintendent of Building in concluding that, during the plan check process and after permit issuance, the Department of Building and Safety properly complied with all department regulations, policies, and requirements of the L.A. Building Code and did not err or abuse its discretion by issuing Grading Permit No. 16030-10000-08055 under Plan Check No.

B16LA17139, for the project site located at 10830 W. Chalon Road.

Council Action: PLANNING AND LAND USE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT -

ADOPTED

Council Vote: YES BOB BLUMENFIELD

YES MIKE BONIN
YES JOE BUSCAINO

ABSENT GILBERT A. CEDILLO
YES MITCHELL ENGLANDER

YES MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON

ABSENT JOSE HUIZAR
ABSENT PAUL KORETZ
YES PAUL KREKORIAN
YES NURY MARTINEZ
YES MITCH O'FARRELL
YES CURREN D. PRICE
ABSENT MONICA RODRIGUEZ

YES DAVID RYU YES HERB WESSON

Holly Jam Wolcher

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

File No. 14-1533-S1

PLANNING AND LAND USE MANAGEMENT (PLUM) COMMITTEE REPORT relative to an appeal for the property located at 10830 West Chalon Road.

Recommendation for Council action:

RECEIVE and FILE the appeal thereby concurring with the action taken by the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners (BBSC) on February 13, 2018 in denying the appeal and sustaining the determination of the Superintendent of Building in concluding that, during the plan check process and after permit issuance, the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) properly complied with all department regulations, policies, and requirements of the Los Angeles Building Code, and did not err or abuse its discretion by issuing Grading Permit No. 16030-10000-08055 under Plan Check No. B16LA17139, for the project site located at 10830 West Chalon Road.

Owner: HHP Investments, L.P.

Representative: Ellia Thompson, Ervin Cohen and Jessup LLP

Board File No. 170118

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the BBSC. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

<u>Community Impact Statement</u>: None submitted.

TIME LIMIT FILE - MARCH 16, 2018

(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION - MARCH 9, 2018)

SUMMARY

On February 23, 2018, Council adopted Motion [Koretz - Wesson], pursuant to Charter Section 245, asserting jurisdiction over the February 13, 2018 action of the BBSC in denying an appeal for the property located at 10830 West Chalon Road. At the meeting held on March 6, 2018, the PLUM Committee considered the appeal. After an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended to receive and file the appeal, as detailed above.

This matter is now submitted to the Council for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PLANNING AND LAND USE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MEMBER: VOTE:
HUIZAR YES
HARRIS-DAWSON YES
ENGLANDER YES
BLUMENFIELD YES
PRICE YES

ZHC 14-1533-S1_rpt_plum_3-6-18

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-